The grant will fund overtime costs 

to backfill the Crisis Intervention Team training and other mental health training 

for officers. 
Approved by the Mayor November 24, 2025 

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the 

amount of One Million Eight Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand Two Hundred 

Eighty-Eight Dollars ($1,852,288.00) in the form of a grant, for the State FY26 

Council on Aging formula allocation, awarded by the MA Executive Office of 

Elder Affairs to be administered by the Age Strong Commission. The grant will 

fund social and health care services for 115,768 older adults in the City of 

Boston at $15 per person, according to 2020 Census data from the UMass 

Boston Donahue Initiative. 
Approved by the Mayor November 24, 2025 

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the 

amount of Three Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($375,000.00) in the 

form of a grant, from the Climate Service Corps Grant, awarded by the 

Executive Office of Energy & Environmental Affairs, passed through the 

Massachusetts Clean Energy Technology Center, to be administered by the 

Office of Workforce Development.

[...]

skills training, service opportunities, and career guidance in occupations in 

energy efficiency and clean heating and cooling for people ages 18-24. 
Approved by the Mayor November 24, 2025 

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the 

amount of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) in the form of a grant, 

for the Boston Tax Help Coalition Santander Bank Grant, awarded by the 

Santander Bank, N.A. to be administered by the Office of Workforce 

Development. The grant will fund Boston Tax Help Coalition to provide 

pathways from poverty to financial empowerment by maximizing the impact of

[...]

tax credits through free tax preparation, financial education, and economic 

stability opportunities. 
Approved by the Mayor November 24, 2025 

1975 

1977 

1978 

1979 

1980 

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the 

amount of Forty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Twelve Dollars and Fifty 

Cents ($43,312.50) in the form of a grant, for the FYOB MLK Scholars 

Program grant, awarded by the Boston Foundation to be administered by the 

Office of Workforce Development. The grant will fund summer jobs, financial 

education, and professional development opportunities for Boston youth. 
Approved by the Mayor November 24, 2025 

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend an in­

kind donation of 1,000 frozen Turkeys, valued at Twenty-Four Thousand One 

Hundred Fifty Dollars ($24,150.00), donated by Stop and Shop. The purpose of 

this donation is to provide Turkeys for Thanksgiving to families in the City of 

Boston. 
Approved by the Mayor November 24, 2025 

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the 

amount of Eight Thousand Ninety Dollars ($8,090.00) in the form of a grant, for 

the FY24 Paul Coverdell Forensic Science Improvement Grant, awarded by the 

United States Department of Justice, passed through the Massachusetts State 

Police / Crime Laboratory, to be administered by the Fire Department.

[...]

services, including services provided by forensic science laboratories operated 

by state and units of local government. 
Approved by the Mayor November 24, 2025 

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend an in­

kind donation of 100 frozen Turkeys, valued at Four Thousand Eight Hundred 

Thirty Dollars ($4,830.00), donated by Roche Brothers Market. The purpose of 

this donation is to provide Turkeys for Thanksgiving to families in the City of 

Boston. 
Approved by the Mayor November 24, 2025 

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend an in­

kind donation of 100 frozen Turkeys, valued at Two Thousand Four Hundred 

Fifteen Dollars ($2,415.00), donated by TD Garden. The purpose of this 

donation is to provide Turkeys for Thanksgiving to families in the City of 

Boston. 
Approved by the Mayor November 24, 2025 

1991 Petition for a Special Law Re: An Act Relative to Waive the Maximum Age